BY ALDS DIMITRIJEVIC, COGGS, PRATT, STAMPER, ZAMARRIPA, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, WESTMORELAND, TAYLOR, PEREZ

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Florence Munroe on the occasion of her 100th birthday.

WHEREAS,

FLORENCE MUNROE

celebrated her 100th birthday on October 1, 2023 among family and friends; and

WHEREAS, Florence Munroe was born in Lomira, Wisconsin, on Oct 4, 1923 and was raised on a dairy farm along with five other siblings, and eventually moved to Milwaukee's south side to attend the former State Teachers College, now UWM, and would go on to enter the workforce before eventually returning to college where she graduated in 1988 with a B.A. in History; and

WHEREAS, Florence Munroe worked at Nordberg where she met her husband, Ellsworth, and the couple married in 1944 until Ellsworth's passing in 2016, and the couple were blessed with four children, five grandchildren and six great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Florence Munroe is a woman of many interests and hobbies, and over the years has been known as a wonderful cook, baker, seamstress, tireless volunteer at her parish, reading about history, and doing word puzzles, among many others; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Florence Munroe on the occasion of her 100th birthday and extends to her its sincere wishes for her continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Florence Munroe in recognition of her 100thbirthday.

Introduced by Common Council members Marina Dimitrijevic, Milele A. Coggs, Andrea M. Pratt, Russell W. Stamper, II, JoCasta Zamarripa, Scott Spiker, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, Robert J. Bauman, Lamont Westmoreland, Larresa Taylor, and José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 10, 2023.